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‘CODE ANALYSIS:
2018 INTERNATIONAL BXSTING BULDING CODE (EE)

SECTION 301: PROVISIONS FOR ALL COMPLNCE NETHODS
THS PROJECT SHALL FOLLOW THE WORK AREA COMPLIANCE NETHOD FOR ALTERATIONS. WORK SHALL CONPLY WITH THE
APPLICABLE REQURENENTS OF CHAPTERS 6 — 12, AS APPLCABLE.

CHAPTER 7: ALTERATION — LEVEL 1 (APPLICABLE AT STORAGE ROOM)
SCOPE. LEVEL | ALTERATIONS INCLUDE THE RENOVAL AND REPLACENENT OR THE COVERNG OF BXSTNG NATERIALS, ELENENTS,
EQUIPNENT, OR FIXTURES USNG NEW NATERIALS, ELEMENTS, EQUPUENT, OR FIXTURES THAT SERVE THE SAUE PURFOSE.
APPUCATION. LEVEL 1 ALTERATIONS SHALL COPLY WITH THE PROVEIONS OF CHAPTER 7.

CHAPTER 8: ALTERATION — LEVEL 2 (4PPLICABLE AT SCIENCE. ROONS)
SO06E, LDV 2 ATERATONS ICLUDE THE FECONTURATON OF SPACE. THE AODTON. O ELMATON OF AN DOOR OR
WINDOW, THE RECONFIGURATION OR EXTENSIO i INSTALLATION' OF ANY ADDTIONAL EQUIPHENT.
APPLCATON. LEVEL 2 ALTERATIONS SHALL cwpu ww THE PR(MS\ONS OF GHAPTER 7 FOR LEVEL 1 ALTERATIONS A WELL AS
THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER &,

NOTE: LEVEL~2 ALTERATIONS OOCUR IN <50% OF BULDING AREA, LEVEL-2 REQUREMENTS ONLY APPLY TO PROJECT “WORK AREA'.

SECTION 810: ENERGY CONSERVATION
LE¥EL 2 ATERATONS 10 BISTHO SULDNCS OR SRUCTURES ARE PERMTTED WIHOUT REDURNG THE ENTRE BULDIG O
STRUCTURE TO CONPLY WITH THE ENERGY REQURENENTS OF THE IECC OR RC. STIONS SHALL. CONFORM 10 THE

SR FEQURENTS OF T ELE 06 R 1S T REAE T0 1V CONSTRITON (M

o DT To CONTEACOR . THE EXSTHG BULDIG WL REMAN 0PEX D 0CCUPED HROVGHOLT CONSTRUCTON - THE
REVEW THIS SECTION OF Tt D PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED SAFETY ROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION.
ws WCLUDES BUT 15 NOT LMIED 10 PROT[L‘HON OF EXSTH TS MO COMPDN[NTS THAT ARE SHOWN TO RENAN, THE
RS, TH E SFETY, THE OF HAZARDOUS NATERIALS,
The FROVENG 0 TEMRORAR STARY FACLIES T ADTION GF TOMPORARY ARE DXTMGUSHERS THE MNTERANGE O NEAS
OF EGRESS, THE SUPPLY OF WATER/MAINTENANCE OF STANDPIPES, AND THE MAINTENANCE OF ACCESSIBLE ROUTES. ***

CHAPTER 8 = INTERIOR_FINISHES, CONTINUED:
SECTION 804.4.2: INTERIOR_FLOOR FINGH AND FLODR COVERING WATERIALS N ENCLOSURES FOR STARNAYS AND RAWPS, AND
s RRIDORS BY PARTIIONS EXTENDNG FROM THE FLOOR T0 THE UNDERSIDE OF THE
CELING SHALL WTHSTAND A MINNUM' CRITICAL RADIANT FLUX. THE NINIUN CRTICAL RADIANT FLUX SHALL BE. NOT LESS THAN
CLASS Il N GROUPS A, B, AND S.
SECTION 805.1: COMBUSTIBLE NATERIALS INSTALLED ON OR ENBEDDED IN FLOOR OF BULDINGS OF TYPE | OR I CONSTRUCTION
SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 805.1.1 THROUGH 805.1.3.
SECTION B06.7: NATERIAL, OTHER THAN FOM PLASTIC USED AS INTERIOR TRIM, SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CLASS C FLAVE SPREAD
AND SNOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WH ASTM EB4 OR UL 723, AS DESCRIBED IN SECTION BOS.1.1.
CONBUSTIBLE TR, EXCLUDNG HANDRALS A0 GURRDRALS, SYALL NOT EACEED 10 PERGENT OF THE SPECIC WAL OR CoLNG
AREA TO WHICH T 1S AT
SECTION B06.8: WT[R\UR FLOUR—WALL BASE THAT 15 § INCHES OR  LESS IN HEIGHT SHALL BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION B04.2 AND SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN CLASS Il VIHERE A CLASS | FLOOR FINSH IS REQURED, THE FLOOR-WALL BASE
SHALL BE CLASS |

EXCEPTION: INTERIOR TRIN NATERIALS THAT COMPLY WITH SECTION 606.7.

CHAPTER 9 — FIRE_PROTECTION AND UIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS:

SECTION 503: XISTNG BULDING IS SPRINKLED WITH AN NFPA 13 SYSTEM. SPRINKLER SYSTEN VILL BE NODIFED AS REQUIRED FOR
WORK,

SECTION 906: PORTABLE FIRE EXTNGUISHERS WILL BE PROVDED WTH A NINNUM RATING OF 2-A20-B.
ONE EXTINGUISHER WILL BE PROVIDED PER SGIENCE ROOM.
SECTION 907: BXISTNG BULDING HAS AN NFPA 72 FRE ALARM SYSTEM. FRE ALARM WILL BE MODIFIED AS REQUIRED FOR WORK.

CHAPTER 10 = MEANS OF ECRESS:
SECTION 1004: SEE CODE PLAN #3 FOR OCCUPANT TYPE, OCCUPANT LOAD & EGRESS PLANS.
SECTION 1005: OCCUPANT LOAD X 0.15 FOR EGRESS CONPONENTS OTHER THAN STARWAYS IN BULDINGS EQUPPED THROUGHOUT
WITH AN AUTONATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEN AND AN EMERGENCY VOICE/ALARN SYSTEM.
TABLE 1006.2.1:

- GROUP "E' OCCUPANCY, SPRINKLED: 2 DXITS REQURED FOR OCCUPANT LOAD >
SECTION 1007: 2 EXTS REQUIRED FROM FACH CLASSROOM- SEPARATION DISTANCE TO BE 1/3 OF THE OVERALL DIAGONAL LENGTH
OF THE AREA SERVED.

NOTE: IN SCIENCE 1512, THE REQURED BXIT SEPARATION DISTANCE 1S NOT ACHIEVABLE DUE

T0 EXSTING CONDTIONS— A SECOND EXIT IS BENG PROVIDED INTO SCIENCE 1511,

50, 750" MAX. EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE.

"EROIFCT SUMMARY:
PROJECT NAVE AND_ ADDRESS:
DUPS NORTH ICE CLASSROOM RENOVATIONS

0 SCEN
501 HOLCONB AVENUE; DES MOINES, IOWA 50313

"EROIECT DFSGRPTON:

THE PROJECT IS INTENDED TO BE AN INTERIOR RENOVATION OF TWO' EXISTING CLASSROOMS INTO
SCIENCE CLASSROONS AT NORTH HH SCHOOL. THIS PROJECT WILL BE INTERIOR WORK ONLY. NO
NEW ADDITIONS OR WORK TO THE EXTERIOR ENVELOPE IS ANTICIPATED.

EXSTNG BULDING:

NSTRUCTION TYPE: 18
BULDING AREA: 25781 SF
BULDING. HEIGHT: 3 STORES

SPRINKLER SYSTEM: YES (EXISTING) NFPA 13
FIRE ALARM & DETECTION: YES (EXISTING) NFPA 72

CHAPTER 11 = ACCESSBILTY:
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2018 NEENATONA BULDIG CODE (BC): PROJECT WILL COMPLY WITH ACGESSIBILTY REGUREMENTS OUTLNED IN CHAPTER 11,
EGRESS CAPAGTY WOTH AT BATS: DOORS THAT SERVE 50 OR_UORE OCCUPANTS: MU FLOOR AREA ALLOWANCES PER ' (WG G WORK_ PUAED
(MUST SWING IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL) OCCUPANT PER TABLE 1004.1.2: CHAPTER 3 — USE AND DCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: ANSI AT17.1, AND ADA STANDARDS. FOR 20D & 3RD FLOORS.
QCOUPANT LOAD X 0.15 FOR EGRESS COMPONENTS E__ ClASSROOM 20 SF/0CC NET SECTION 304 — EDVCATON GROUP —
OTHER THAN STARWAYS N BUILDINGS EQUIPPED @ = PANG HRDWARE STORAGE 300 SF/00C GROSS EDUCATION CROUP Ex
THROUGHOUT WTH AN ATOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER MECHANCAL 300 5F/000 GROSS INCLUDES, AMONG OTHER THNGS, THE USE OF A BULDNG OR STRUCTURE, OR A PORTION THEREDF, BY SIX OR APPUCABLE CODES:
SYSTEN AND AN ENERGENCY VOICE/ALAR SYSTEM. RESTROONS O MORE PERSONS AT ANY ONE TIE FOR EDUCATONAL PURPOSES THROUGH THE 12TH GRADE. CODES REVEWED BY ARCHECT (1clU iy : —
CORRDURS/HALS NONE 2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING. CODE 1
NOTE: CCCUPANT LORD PATHS ARE NOT CHECKED SECTON 311 - STORACE CROP 2018 INTERNATIONAL EXISTHG. BULDING GODE ,
THRGLEHUT e BUTRE BULDIC THe DTG BXSTING & NEW OCCUPANT LOAD ¥ SuRRE FEET SIORACE GROUP 5 2015 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE | = v
QCCUPANT LOAD IS EQUAL TO THE NEW OCCLPANT @ AFFECTED AREAS (CALCULATED BY RODM): e QCCUPANTS DELLDES AVONG OTERS THE USE 0 h BULDIG GR STRUCTAE. OF A PORTON THERCOF, FOR SORAGE THiT 201 INTERNATIONAL FRE CODE ,/ THRD FLOOR
e erame ot 1 ok Sorei E SLASSRON SToRGE o e 15 NOT CLASSIFIED A5 A HAZARDOUS OCCUP ACCESSBLTY: = , / woN e
QVERALL LOAD ON THE BULDNG HiS ONLY (20 NEY) (300 GROSS) 2000 GC/ANSI AT17.1 - , . 8 2
DECREASED, AND ONLY THE LOCALLY AFFECTED CHPTER & - INTERIOR FNHES 2010 ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN ] S o
EGRESS COMPONENTS NEED ANALYZED. 125 GCLPANTS 1 OCCUPANT ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE w =3
T 26 OCCUPANTS SECTION 805.1.1: INTERIOR WALL AND CELING FINSH NATERILS SHALL BE CIASSFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E84 OR UL 723, EULOD COES REVNED 1 OVER CGHEES SO EULERS, G 0, D50 =
SUCH INTERIOR FINISH WATERALS SHALL BE GROUPED IN THE FOLLOWING CLASSES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THER FLANE SPREAD AND 1 [ wo >
S e (NOT INCLUDED ON THS CODE PLAN O ANY QTHER X" SHEETS): n 2 <
2017 NATIONAL ELECTRIGAL CODE (NFPA 70) s 20z
cuss & FLANE SPREAD INDEX 0-25; SNOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX 0-450. STATE NECHANICAL CODE (CURRENT ADOTION - 2018 IMC) = v L o
BoL oSS B FLANE SPREAD INDEX_26-75; SHOKE~DEVELOPED NDEX 0~450. STHTE PLUMBING CODE.(CURRENT ADOFTION — 2016 LFC) . @
36" DWR‘\ CUSS C =  FLAME SPREAD INDEX 76-200; SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX 0-4SD. / 0 & wv
- Zon
SECTION 8034 FOAM PLASTICS SHALL NOT BE USED AS INTERIOR FINSH. / - 3 z
SECTION 803.11: INTEROR WALL AND CELING FINSH REQUREVENTS BY OCCUPANCY: o 0 o
!f’ CNSW/W (£) RO (© GROUP E (SPRINKLED) — MOST STRINGENT: 146,409 SF & - 9 s
1,496 SF/20 SF i . 6,137 S S5
AL 509 5% 5 INTERIOR. DXIT STARWAYS AND PASSAGE WAYS: 8 ¥ R
50 occ. - CORRIDORS/ENCLOSLRE FOR EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS & RAVPS: ¢ 570 S 5w
ISTORAGE (5-1) 2 EXTS REQ'D - ROOMS AND ENCLOSED SPACES: c v < QO
183 SF/300 SF = 2 EXTS REQ'D WORK AREAS (LEVEL-2 ALTERATIONS):
%_ 7541415 = 91 OCL. é' SECTION BO4.4: INTERIOR FLOOR COVERING MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 804.4.1 AND B04.4.2 AND INTERIOR FLOOR FIRST FLOOR 2,808 SF
ANISH NATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH SEGTION 804.4.2. SECOND FLOOR = 0 §F
ol P
'® iy Iry SECTION 804.4.1: INTERIOR FLOOR COVERING NATERKLS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQURENENTS OF THE DOC FF~1 “PILL TEST THRD FLOX 05 mnt
® (CPSC 16 CFR PART 1530) OR WITH ASTM D285 §
L ARST FLOOR 1.09% .
- S THAT EXSTNG OPENINGS AT SECOND FLOR 000 - w=2
N 20 0r ComRoar s T v 0o
5oL §oL 3500 JONS— SINGLE DRECTION RO AL FLOORS 1097 SECOND FLOOR 58
36 BUST 000R 3" NEW DOOR 36" BT, 000K BTG Ny PROVBED RO ORK i - zO08
AREA DUE TO EXSTNG CONDITONS. NOTE THAT LEVEL—2 ALTERATIONS 5 <50% wed
OF BULDNG AREA, LEVEL-2 REQUREVENTS I weo>
ONLY APPLY TO PROJECT “WORK AREA'. I— SCENCE ROONS 29
(LEVEL=2 ALTERATION) 0lZ
2808 SF T oom
ii CODE PLAN - OCCUPANT TYPE, OCCUPANT LOAD & EGRESS —
SCALE: 1/16"= 10" ¥ we
52
O z2
wao
S - T TTe——p T —— IE-RATED ASSENBLIES — GENERAL NOTES: Z >«
SETOU L DB 9083 (1), - NO EXSTNG IRE-RATED ASSENBLIES WERE 1. WHERE NEW PENETRATIONS OCCUR/EXIST IN EXISTING <
FIRE DXTNGUISHERS FUR GLASS A HAZARDS - ~o IENFED G150 0 T 0SGIEES FRE-RATED WALLS, BARRIERS OR_PARTITONS, FLL z
‘ORDINARY (NODERATE) ~ VALKTHROUCH AND GENERAL ON-SITE GAPS AND OIDS WIH FIRE SAF) L , ®0
HAZARD OCCUPANCY oo o B L o BOTH SIDES WITH A UL-LSTED FIRE-RATED SEALANT. ==
NINNUI RATED 24 OPENINGS. THERFORE, NO FFE-RATED 2 ) ICAL ELECTRCAL, PLUNEING, ou
SNGLE EXTNGUSHER FRE BATNCUSHER LOCATONS FRE SUPFRESSION OR OTHER SYSTENS PASS n 2
——— | @ (75 FOOT TRAVEL RADUS HOWEVER, FIRE-RATED ASSEMBLIES MAY THROUGH THE EXISTING FIRE-RATED WALLS, THE ‘:) z
NAXUUN FLOOR /REA | 1,500 SQUARE FEET SHOWN A5 DSHED CRCLES) EXISING DR BE DISCOVERED TURIG WORK. CONTRAGIOR SHALL ALL ALL GAPS AND OIDS a =
PER_UNIT OF A coimm "ONNER FOR COPY OF PREVIOUS AROUND CONDUTS, PIPES, AND OTHER ELEMENTS Oo
NAXMUN FLOOR AREA | 11,250 SQUARE FEET THE EXSTING WITH FRE SAFING & SEAL BOTH SIDES WTH A s
FOR_FACH BXTNGUISHER PELD COROTONS 10 Ve WERE OVER UL-LISTED FIRE-RATED SEALANT >
NAXUUN DISTANGE OF | 75 FEET FRE-RATED WALLS WAY BE LOCATED. sa
TRAVEL 0 EXTINGUISHER n oo
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CODE PLAN - FIRE EXTINGUISHERS & PLUMBING FIXTURES

SCALE: 1/16"=1-0"

CODE PLAN - FIRE-RATED ASSEMBLIES (EXISTING)
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SCALE: 1/64"=1-0"

CODE PLAN - LEVEL-1/LEVEL-2 ALTERATIONS AND WORK AREAS

SCALE: 1/64"
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